Form 4.20

S95/99
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Company’s Affairs
Pursuant to Section 95/99 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

For official use

To the Registrar of Companies Company Number

04806145

Name of Company

DERMASALVE LIMITED

[/We

Paul Appleton F.C.A.
Of David Rubin & Partners
26-28 Bedford Row

London
WCIR 4HE

the Liquidator of the above named company hereby attaches a statement of the Company’s
affairs as at 1 December 2008

<7 -

Signed: / Date 1 December 2008
Presentor’s name address and For official use
Reference: PA/IGM/VG/D896 | Liquidation Section Post Room

David Rubin & Partners

26-28 Bedford Row

London

WCIR 4HE

DX 267 London/Chancery Lane \\“\\M\\“

*AGNWASCK*
AAT 03/12/2008 290

COMPANIES HOUSE




STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

DERMASALVE LIMITED

ON 1 DECEMBER 2008

AFFIDAVIT

[, Mark Randle of 24 Westhouse Avenue, Potters Bank, Durham, DH1 4FH, a Director '
of Company, make oath and say that the pages exhibited hereto and marked pages 1, 2,
B and C are to the best of my knowledge and belief a full, true and complete statement
as to the affairs of the above named Company as at 1 December 2008 and that the said

Company carried on business developing, manufacturing and distributing skincare

products.
Signature:
Sworn at:
Date: l/\Zl?.COS
Before me: / 4 VlCTOEIALwS(‘:HOm

A Solicitor@mﬁmmmmfﬁ




DERMASALVE LIMITED

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 1 DECEMBER 2008

Estimated
Note Book Value . to Realise
£ £
ASSETS - NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Goodwill 1 Nil Uncertain
Intellectual Property 2 4,581,119 . Uncertain
Investments 3 110,435 Nil
Book Debts 4 93,617 70,000
Stock 5 378,953 150,000
220,000
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees’ Claims 6 Uncertain
220,000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors (209,668)
Inter Company Creditor - Dermasalve Sciences Plc (2,802,204)
inter Company Creditor - Healthy & Essential Limited {5,000)
Employees' Claims 6 Uncertain
Barclays Bank plc 509
(3,017,381)
(2,797,381)
ISSUED AND CALLED UP CAPITAL
Ordinary Shareholders (4.629,999)
ESTIMATED TOTAL DEFICIENCY (7,427,380)

NOTE
The Statement of Affairs should be read in conjunction with the attached notes.

Signature




DERMASALVE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

1 Goodwill

The Company has accumulated a database of customers during the course of trading.
The value of this database, on cither a forced sale or willing purchaser basis, is difficult
to ascertain and, accordingly, an uncertain value has been shown.

2 Intellectual Property

The Company retains ownership of a number of patented products and formulas, which it
has developed since its inception. Its records disclose a value for these items of £4.5m.
However, for the purposes of the Statement of Affairs, an uncertain estimated to realise
value has been attributed for the same.

3 Investments

The Company provided investment to a Thai registered company, which was set up to
market and sell its SafeCleanse product in Thailand. Unfortunately, the distribution of
the product was unsuccessful and, therefore, any recovery in this respect is unlikely.

4 Book Debts

The balance of the Company’s Sales Ledger is £93,617. A general provision for doubtful
debts has been made for the purposes of the Statement of Affairs. This provision is based
upon the age of certain of the ledger balances. Accordingly, an estimated to realise value
of £70,000 has been attributed to the Ledger.

5 Stock

The Company holds a significant amount of its products, the book value of which is
£378,953. For the purposes of the Statement of Affairs, an estimated to realise value of
£150,000 has been attributed to the same.

6 Employees’ Claims

The former employees of the Company are entitled, pursuant to the provisions of the
Employment Rights Act 1996, to claims for Arrears of Wages, Accrued Holiday Pay,
Notice Pay and Redundancy Pay. For the purposes of the Statement of Affairs, uncertain
values have been attributed to these claims.

7 The total Estimated Deficiency of the Company is subject to the costs and expenses of
the Liquidation.

Signature




m

¥¥'80 800Z 4 10°G "JOA 108 SdI Z jo | abed
00'008'2 N¥Z L3N ‘2uh| uodn sjseoman Ausianun anseomsn LOND
01L'Z8L'9 HrO LL3N Jeapn g SUA| ‘peaysales ‘JIAL ‘YHoN AemsBuly ‘esnoy uepuspy pajwiy dnois gN 00ND
GZ'SSy'8 4rl G628 "2AYsHIOA Yinog ‘Asjsuleg ‘peoy adioylim ied sseulsng %00Iqpay eg P17 Buunoeinuely WNieWoON 00D
00’0 H4v LHQ ‘Weying Hueg sialiod 'anudAy 9SnoyISam #2 glpuey Hlepw 00dd
GlL'52Z's sbuo 101D
S TAAY Vg 957 'spaaT ‘auen poopp 0 '9SnoH Juowieg PIT exeRA dnjul rAVI )
g6’ 151 NN/ GO3IN ‘pulaqunyuoN ‘Aunguioy ‘umomal i1seq ‘Aleuels) ay) pI 92849 AzE 001D
000 448 G93N ‘puepequinyuoN ‘Yadiow ‘Aoisioybuo 'yBnayAlyo ulepn ey oomy
0gcle a9z ¢£3d 'saysAqiag 'mojpieys 'peoy UOpUO “jled SSsuisng mojpJeys P17 seoiuag Asojeioge] [Bucheulssiu) LOID
8r'S00°L SajeJlw3 ey pajun 'PEOY UBIBN pNO ‘8Jjual) ssauisng Uelng 0Z¢ '¢¥69Z xod Od suollgiyx3g || 001D
00°000°S SHINLYVYC ® NIgNy QIAYG 62 ° palwi [enuassy g Ayjeay 90HD
GZ'Ch JHP H1DM 'UopuOT ‘MOY pJojpagd BZ-8¢ ‘siauled ‘g uigny piaeq 03 palwi tenuess3 g Aylean CO0HD
69812 L1d| 2.9 ‘SpuBIpIW 1S9 'PIBYPIOD UOHNS '19211G USANY) BMOT “UN0D) SUSIAA L suoejey 21Ignd JojAe | uuewiseH LOHD
LA A A 4Xt L3N ‘Bui] uodn apseomap ‘asenbg soleyn 9 yroms|g sanrealbiey Q0HD
00eLe'l 4V £27 100dIaAlT 'H20Q SUBBNYD ‘MNE ‘NUM) AJUBA[OSU| [BUOIIEN LVA - SWOISND g anuaaay W H POHD
00'/86'0 ZAL L99 ‘pnewsaquing ‘saiyQ Sjunoooy JAVd - SWOISND B 3nNuasdy N H €O0HO
nve
91'960'01 ?13Q ‘BUYSpPIOYELS JUBI] UO UOUNY ‘PeOY [[BUqOYS HEH SSSBUISNYG XaW| OF/8E NS pI7 (s[@ssnug) $8IB0SSY H 9 © 0092
1L'264'E ON| €371 49)882197 ‘peoy alowepnog sse|buy 0032
69'€/9'9 AYL ZZL1X ‘PeayIsyiesaT] ‘peoy sfepuey ‘24ua) asoldisiug pesyiayiean suonnjog A1zaaq brug 00Q2
8586 948 ZOH ‘BNYSYIOA YUON ‘aieBolieH ‘|BAQD Yied WEaqUIOH B Jlun allysyloA uonoy Aigesic 00S2D
00'+02'208'C JHY H1LOM 'UOPUOT 'MOY PIOIPSY 8Z-9Z 'SiaULEd B UGNy PlABQ 0D J|d Sa3UIIDG aajesBUWIR(] Arlale}
00°0 4. 29 ™O0H ‘uoppoT-uo-plRINBYS ‘€8S L Xog Od UoseiN r d #0010
£5°0r8'Y SH9 ZHg ‘1esioQ ‘yinowauwnog ‘|ig puowyory Lt ‘asnoy (IiH P11 sJeayyesH eINaD 0022
70°0Z8'vY MLL L7V "AnD uapieg uAmiapp ied auys ‘Aepp UOD[BS € JIUN ‘8SNOH 328|[2AA P71 YN €98 Alunog 1090
G660/ Auewiag ‘uswalg |/082-Q 22 L4 0L §'Q'd 'uswalg 60Z8Z-Q ‘ZE 99||eJa]|0H uswiyseg g awysog 0080
00'60S TO¥ L3N ‘apseomap '19ang Adled o|d yueg shejaieg 2080
09
05°0L €840 weo piN ‘Allydiae) ‘peoy UeA Hied ssauisng Ajpydise) ‘Buipiing eluuejug o P17 (MN) wod des)Ipald YSY 20vO
0s5218'e YL 0£3N “SPIRIYS YLON ‘Aenp usid ‘asnoy elIp P11 aalleal)) ojjipewly LOVD
0L'L6S'S Ajel| ‘euolO| /GOS| 'V/6 BUPUESSIY 18d 'S'S "V d'S BUBIE)| [BGaD) 'S)U0Y ULeY [eqad buiBeyoed ueoyy 00vO
000ce WIVID 3A0NTH Bunaxiew | 1-0¢ LOWD
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy

siojipain) Auedwon - g
pajiwn] aAjeseulag
siauled g uigny piaeqg




¥.80 8007 18qwadaq 10

ez

% L0'G I8A DS Sdl

Z o z abey

$6'08¢'LLO'E Buljjejo seuug 6¢
8e'ZE]'EL HY L LZAD BJiysyoimiep “AqBny ‘siels3 [eLISnpu| wie 2q3|9) ‘Aep sUNUSAY T SBDIAISS UOINAIISI] Pue Bulipues UiBuseABAL LOLD
00'282 DH9 +Q4 ‘piojpe.g 198113 8oulld ‘@sNoH yewge P sJaxe |9qe sy L €010
09'68/ D44 2129 MOOH 'uoppoT-uo-plalays ‘€8e . Xog Od P diysisuped yesH ey 0012
00°000'6Z I'd6 OZN ‘UcpuoT 'auoisiaups ‘peoy YbiH 68 L Buninsuoy seibnog usydaig 1052
28'0v8'9 AuBwiag ‘wWiaynd '65205-Q 'Z0L SSSBASSNIBUO( 'B}0Y W OM 00 L Yquis) oqIp, Ddy 0042
L8201 raL €¥N MIOHON ‘YalmioN 984S ajodsnpy ‘WnoD ajodsnpy Old [euopeusRul SWD 0002
00'0 aNne €3N "Jeapn g suUA | 'sufk] uodn apseomenN 'UlojsoD ‘poomsuoleg zZi uosiied diyiyd 00dy
71'946°L Auvewiso ‘BisgiapioH ‘0Z169-Q ‘Z8S Pa|4 Jawiayuansy W) sjemuejusied 00d?D
Zv'0z6'tL ZN6 §90 'ebpuque) 'weysmog ‘€ZoL xog Od PN 21ey)jeRH UelQ 0002
3 ssalppy awepn Koy

s10)pasn Auedwon - g
pajwI aAjeseuwLIdg
Siauped g uiqny piaeg



£F'80 800T 19qwadaq L0

e

[

LO'G IBA TTOS Sdl

| jo | afed

0 Buljejoy sauyug |
0 0 0 0 SJaUHE ¢ uIgny PIABRQ 0/ 3|d S8oUBI0G aAjesewla(] 00aH
jelo) 1BY10 p1O 1o1d ssalppy awen Aoy

siap|oyaleysg - 9
pajlwiT aAjesewlaq




